2 Section three of the Principal Act is amended—

- (a) by omitting from subsection (2) thereof the word Committee. "five" and substituting therefor the word "six"; and
- (b) by inserting after that subsection the following subsection :---

"(2A) Of the members of the Committee, one shall be the person who is for the time being the holder of the office of Radio-Therapist in Charge for Tasmania in the service of the Cancer Institute of Victoria.".

RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES.

No. 5 of 1959.

AN ACT to amend the Radioactive Substances [2 July 1959.] Act 1954.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :---

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Radioactive Sub- short title stances Act 1959.

and citation

(2) The Radioactive Substances Act 1954, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Interpreta-from the definition of "irradiating apparatus" the words ^{tion}. "under prescribed conditions" and substituting therefor the words "so as to produce ionizing radiations".

3 Section seven of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Applications subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the following for licences. subsections :---

"(2) Upon receipt of an application for a licence, the Minister-

> (a) may, if the Council so recommends, grant the application; or

- (b) may refuse to grant the application, or, if he is advised by the Council that the granting of the application may imperil the health of any person, shall refuse to grant it.
- "(3) An application for a licence-
 - (a) may, if the Council so recommends, be granted unconditionally: or
 - (b) may be granted subject to such conditions as may be prescribed, or, in the absence of regulations in that behalf, as the Minister, on the recommendation of the Council, may impose.".

LOAN FUND APPROPRIATION.

No. 6 of 1959.

AN ACT to authorize the issue and application of moneys from the Loan Fund, and to provide for [28 July 1959.] matters incidental thereto.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :-

Short title.

1 This Act may be cited as the Loan Fund Appropriation Act 1959.

Interpretation.

2 In this Act, unless the contrary intention appears—

- "Financial Agreement" means the agreement made between the Commonwealth and the States and ratified by the Financial Agreement Act 1927, and includes that agreement as varied from time to time and any agreement made in substitution therefor:
- "Loan Fund" means the Loan Fund established under section six of the Public Account Act 1957.

Appropriation of Loan Fund.

3-(1) For the purposes of this Act, the Treasurer may issue out of the Loan Fund (which, to the necessary extent, is appropriated accordingly) the sum of £2,751,500.